

No. 17-90024

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ST. LUCIE COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION TRUST
FUND, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

COBALT INTERNATIONAL ENERGY, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants-Petitioners.

ON PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**PLAINTIFFS' ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL THE DISTRICT COURT'S
JUNE 15, 2017 ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION**

ENTWISTLE & CAPPUCCI LLP

Andrew J. Entwistle

Vincent R. Cappucci

299 Park Avenue, 20th Floor

New York, NY 10171

Tel: (212) 894-7200

AJAMIE LLP

Thomas R. Ajamie

Pennzoil Place – South Tower

711 Louisiana, Suite 2150

Houston, TX 77002

Tel: (713) 860-1600

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER

& GROSSMANN LLP

David R. Stickney

Jonathan D. Uslander

12481 High Bluff Drive, Suite 300

San Diego, CA 92130

Tel: (858) 793-0070

Case No. 17-90024

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ST. LUCIE COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION TRUST
FUND, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

COBALT INTERNATIONAL ENERGY, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants-Petitioners.

ON PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i-ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv-vi

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 4

 A. Defendants’ Motions To Dismiss..... 4

 B. Defendants’ Motion To Dismiss The Section 20A Claim 6

 C. Class Certification 6

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

IV. THE PETITION DOES NOT RAISE NOVEL OR UNSETTLED
QUESTIONS OF LAW 9

 A. The Supreme Court And The Fifth Circuit Have Already
 Answered Defendants’ “Novel” Question 10

 B. The District Court’s Articulation Of The Relevant Standard
 Does Not Raise Any Novel Issues 16

 C. The District Court’s Decision On Tracing Does Not Raise Any
 Novel Issues 18

V. CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455, 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	passim
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>vacated & remanded by Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	14
<i>In re BP P.L.C. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10-md-2185, 2014 WL 2112823 (S.D. Tex. May 20, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Ludlow v. BP, P.L.C.</i> , 800 F. 3d 674 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1824 (2016).....	3
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	8
<i>Burges v. Bancorpsouth, Inc.</i> , No. 3114-cv-1564, 2017 WL 2772122 (M.D. Tenn. June 26, 2017).....	13
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , No. 16-373, 2017 WL 2722415 (U.S. June 26, 2017)	21
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	20
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Downes v. Rivera</i> , No. 15-705, 2015 WL 9022001 (10th Cir. Dec. 8, 2015)	1, 9
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015).....	13
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	passim

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
2015 WL 10714013 (5th Cir. Nov. 4, 2015)14

Greenberg v. Crossroads Sys., Inc.,
364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004)15

In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 10 Civ. 3461, 2015 WL 5613150 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2015)18

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)..... passim

In re Johnson,
760 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....10

Krim v. pcOrder.com,
402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005)19

Ludlow v. BP, P.L.C.,
800 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 1824 (2016) passim

Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.,
No. 6:13-cv-736, 2017 WL 907996 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2017)13

Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.,
No. 6:13-cv-736-MHS-KNM,
2016 WL 8604331 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2016).....14

In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.,
274 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....15

In re Omnicom Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010)16

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.,
482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)1, 9

Schwartz v. Celestial Seasonings, Inc.,
178 F.R.D. 545 (D. Colo. 1998).....19

In re Smart Techs., Inc. S’holder Litig.,
295 F.R.D. 50 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....19

Strougo v. Barclays PLC,
312 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 17, 18

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001) 1, 9, 10

Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,
No. 1:14-cv-20880-UU, 2016 WL 4006661 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2016).....13

United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.,
281 F.R.D. 64 (W.D. Okla. 2012)19

Wallace v. IntraLinks,
302 F.R.D. 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....19
